
Petitions Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

3 June 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Steve George 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8421 

Petition@wales.gov.uk  

Kayleigh Driscoll  

Deputy Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8421 

Petition@wales.gov.uk  

 

 

Agenda 

 

 

1    Introduction, apologies and substitutions (9.00)  

2    New petitions (9.00 - 9.10)  

2.1  

  

P-04-557 Valuation Tribunal Service  (Page 1) 

3    Updates to previous petitions (9.10 - 11.00)  

3.1  

  

P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people  (Pages 2 - 5) 

Economy, Science and Transport 

3.2  

  

P-04-319 Newtown traffic petition  (Pages 6 - 7) 

3.3  

  

P-03-315 New Dyfi River Crossing Petition  (Pages 8 - 12) 

Housing and Regeneration 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



3.4  

  

P-04-487 A Welsh Government deposit loan scheme for first time Welsh home 

buyers  (Pages 13 - 19) 

3.5  

  

P-04-536 Stop Factory Dairy Farming in Wales  (Pages 20 - 22) 

Culture and Sport 

3.6  

  

P-04-447 Campaign for Statue of Henry VII in Pembroke  (Pages 23 - 27) 

3.7  

  

P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange  (Pages 28 - 68) 

Finance 

3.8  

  

P-04-436 Government Expenditure and Revenue Wales  (Pages 69 - 72) 

Education 

The following two items will be considered together 

3.9  

  

P-04-437 Opposing compulsory registration for home educating children  

(Page 73) 

3.10  

  

P-04-517 Stop the Welsh Assembly Government from bringing in the 

monitoring of electively home educated children under the guise  (Pages 74 - 

76) 

Health 

3.11  

  

P-04-448 Improve Sexual health services for Western Vale  (Pages 77 - 78) 

3.12  

  

P-04-449 Bridgend Princess Of Wales - Save Our Services - Stop the 

Downgrade!  (Pages 79 - 80) 

3.13  

  

P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you  (Pages 81 - 90) 

3.14  

  

P-04-502 Wellbeing Centre for Wales  (Pages 91 - 96) 

3.15  

  

P-04-530 Bilingual Labeling  (Pages 97 - 98) 

Natural Resources and Food 



3.16  

  

P-04-500 Call For Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in Wales  

(Pages 99 - 140) 
  



P-04-557 Valuation Tribunal Service 

Petition wording: 

 

We, the undersigned, call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge Welsh 

Government to undertake a full review of the procedures, management and 

administration of the Valuation Tribunal Service for Wales and to produce an 

effective, transparent and accountable service for the people of Wales. 

 

Petition raised by:  Mr David Grant 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 3 June 2014 

 

Number of signatures: 8 online signatures and a paper petition gathered an 

additional 5 signatures.  

 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people 

Petition wording: 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to provide subtitling and 

signed language access to televised debates and proceedings, to enable the 

300,000 with hearing loss and deafness in Wales to follow the democratic 

processes hearing people already enjoy. 

 

Petition raised by:  Mervyn James 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 21 January 2014 

 

Number of signatures: 25 

 

 

Pack Page 2

Agenda Item 3.1



Pack Page 3



Pack Page 4



P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people – 

Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 28.05.14 

HI 

The recent response sent to me seems directed to someone else ?  My petition is 

not about BSL access to the Senned TV, I never asked for that, just captions 

preferably in English, because the deaf cultural community in wales cannot put up 

any statistic to show they follow welsh, when they say 'bi-lingual' they mean 

English-sign language, not, English-welsh.  I hope this clarifies the petition 

which  doesn't support signed access to the assembly.  I think the assembly is 

confusing deaf of the cultural variety and persuasion and sign-dependent, with the 

majority of deaf who do not.  There is no viable demand from 3-400,000 welsh with 

hearing loss, for signed access.  There is however an overwhelming need for 

captioned or subtitled access, especially at the Senedd and particularly, at the 

Cross-party Committee that is dedicated to our sectors, who so far haven't 

supported access to own proceedings for some reason, this is not a very democratic 

approach via the Assembly at all.  I Understand 'BBC' output the assembly suggests 

it has no voice or control over, even if I disagree with that.  We also are awaiting the 

Aseembly website response to reviewing how it lists the deaf and other people with 

hearing loss with more clarity, to drop the sensory loss blanket approach.   It is 

clear the petition committee itself is in some confusion if it is sending me info 

about BSL charities and deaf culture, in response to a subtitled English petition, that 

is a via different sector altogether..  I've not asked for BSL or a welsh access form. 

M James 

 

Pack Page 5



P-04-319 Newtown Traffic Petition 

Petition wording 

 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to: 

1. Install a roundabout at the Kerry road junction and, if flow improves, 

reinstate a permanent roundabout. 

2. Issue an early start date for construction of a Newtown Bypass and for 

works to be fast-tracked through to completion. 

 

Petition raised by: Paul Pavia 

Petition first considered by Committee: June 2011 

 

Number of signatures: 10 (an additional petition collected approximately 

5,000 signatures) 

 

 

 

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 3.2



Edwina Hart MBE CStJ AC / AM
Gweinidog yr Economi, Gwyddoniaeth a Thrafnidiaeth
Minister for Economy, Science and Transport

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay
Caerdydd • Cardiff

CF99 1NA

English Enquiry Line  0845 010 3300
Llinell Ymholiadau Cymra
[...]
uld mean Welsh citizens taking part in the Help to Buy Scheme 

could make a considerable loss on their homes. Another concern is that these 

schemes are essentially large scale guarantees using tax payers money. Many are 

also worried about the uncomfortable relationship between government and house 

builders who have less incentive to be competitive if effectively subsidised by 

government. 

 

I appreciate everyone's time and diligence in considering these proposals once 

again and hope that the proposals and suggestions are found to be constructive 

and of interest in general, 

 

Sincerely, 

 

G.Meredith" 

 

Pack Page 19



P-04-536 Stop Factory Dairy Farming in Wales  

Petition wording: 

 

We call upon the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government 

to update Planning Policy Wales and other relevant planning documents such 

as Technical Advice Note 6: Planning for Sustainable Rural Communities, to 

ensure that large scale indoor factory dairy farms are not created in the 

pursuit of short-term economic gain and to the possible detriment of many 

small-scale run farms. The recent approval of the farm in Welshpool, Powys 

cited paragraph 7.2.2 of Planning Policy Wales specifically in saying that it 

“…recognise(d) that there will be occasions when the economic benefits will 

outweigh social and environmental considerations.” and we believe this must 

be urgently reviewed since the possible creation of a small number of new 

jobs should not outweigh the long term economic benefits afforded by the 

plentiful, efficient and sustainable asset of grazing which many Welsh dairy 

farmers fully recognise.  

 

Large scale indoor factory dairy farms are designed to keep cows indoors 

rather than out on pasture, and have been shown to increase environmental 

damage, impoverish local communities, can severely compromise good 

animal welfare and become a financial drain on their surroundings. We 

believe that following the Welsh Government’s decision to approve the farm 

in Welshpool, a review of planning legislation is of critical importance to 

ensure Wales fulfils its aspiration to become a truly sustainable country. 

 

Petition raised by:  World Society for the Protection of Animals 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 18 February 2014 

 

Number of signatures: 9246 

 

Pack Page 20

Agenda Item 3.5



 

Pack Page 21



Pack Page 21



Pack Page 22



P-04-447 : Campaign for Statue of Henry VII in Pembroke 

Petition wording:  

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

fund a statue of Henry VII in Pembroke, town of his birth and birthplace of 

the Tudor Dynasty. There is no statue or memorial in the town of this man. A 

statue could improve the economy of the town as a Tudor must-visit place. 

Petition raised by: Nathen Amin 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  15 January 2013 

Number of signatures: 144 

 

Pack Page 23

Agenda Item 3.6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 24

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange  

Petition wording: 

 

This petition seeks a commitment from the Welsh Government to set up a 

public enquiry into the events surrounding the Coal Exchange and to support 

public opinion which seeks to protect and conserve the building. 

 

The Coal Exchange is one of Cardiff’s most important buildings and one of 

the finest buildings in Wales. It’s where the world’s first million pound deal 

was struck during the city’s industrial heyday (equivalent to over £100m 

today). Yet far from cherishing this building, Cardiff council proposes to 

demolish the main body of the building, keeping only the facades. 

 

If this happens, then the magnificent interior with its immense historical 

significance will be lost forever. This grade 2* listed building deserves 

better, and the views of the public need to be heard. 

 

The Council have been cl
[...]
 Government financial statistics.It’s time that the Welsh Government 

published a similar report so that we can truly see the fiscal position of 

Wales. 

Petition raised by:  Stuart Evans 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  15 January 2013 

Number of signatures:  27 

 

Pack Page 69

Agenda Item 3.8



Pack Page 70



Pack Page 71



P-04-436 Government Expenditure and Revenue Wales report - 

Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Clerking Team, 22.05.14 

All this shows is tax receipts. It does not show the revenue generated in Wales that 

is credited to England via a company having its head quarters in England. 

It does not put a value on any of the natural resources we have stolen from Wales 

with no benefit to our people and it doesn't factor in goods from Wales exported 

from English ports. Or any of the other myriad of ways of 'cooking the books'. 

All I am asking is for the Finance Minister to actually produce a detailed report, like 

they do in Scotland with their GERS report. That way we can see how well or how 

badly Wales is being run by the Welsh Government and the British Government. 

Thank you 

Stuart Evans 

 

Pack Page 72



P-04-437 : Opposing compulsory registration for home 

educating children 

Petition wording:  

We call upon the Welsh Assembly for Wales to abandon plans for a 

compulsory register for home educated children as part of the draft 

Education (Wales) Bill.  The law states that parents, not the state, are 

responsible for the education of their children, which makes such a register 

both inappropriate and unnecessary. 

Petition raised by:  Wendy Charles-Warner 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  20 November 2012 

Number of signatures:  1614 

 

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 3.9



P-04-517 Stop the Welsh Assembly Government from bringing in 

the monitoring of electively home educated children under the 

guise of safeguarding 

Petition wording: 

Serious case reviews have shown that t
[...]
ldren were of 
the opinion that legislation was absolutely necessary to ensure home-educated children 
were receiving a suitable education.   
 
Having carefully considered the consultation responses from all stakeholders I have decided 
not to legislate for a compulsory registration and monitoring scheme during the current 
Assembly term. I have however, asked my officials to develop non-statutory guidance on 
home education by May 2015 to assist LAs with supporting their home-educating families, 
and to help create a more consistent approach to how LAs engage with their home-
educating communities. The guidance will be developed in consultation with LAs and the 
elective home-educating community to provide an opportunity for them to work together to 
build consensus and trust. The guidance will assist LAs to develop a level of knowledge and 
expertise on home education, which was highlighted as an area for further development 
during the consultation.    
 
The consultation highlighted that there is good practice and good engagement by some LAs 
with the home-educating community. We will draw upon this existing good practice in 
developing the guidance.    
 

Pack Page 75

http://wales.gov.uk/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2012/electivehomeeducation/?lang=en


Developing non-statutory guidance will enable us to try out and evaluate different 
approaches to achieve the best learning outcomes for home-educated learners.   
 
Today I have published an analysis of the consultation responses and this can be found on 
the Welsh Government website at:  
 
http://wales.gov.uk/consultations/education/registeringandmonitoring/?lang=en  
 

Pack Page 76

http://wales.gov.uk/consultations/education/registeringandmonitoring/?lang=en


P-04-448 : Improve Sexual health services for Western Vale 

Petition wording:  

We call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to 

increase funding to the Cardiff and Vale University Health Board. This 

increased fu
[...]
16 

 

Pack Page 78



P-04-449 : Bridgend Princess Of Wales - Save Our Services - Stop 

the Downgrade! 

Petition wording:  

On Wednesday 26th September 2012, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg Health 

Board announced changes that could radically affect the way our hospital 

services are delivered in Bridgend. Although nothing has been set in stone, it 

is probable that, if implemented, this will result in the loss of some 

paediatric, obstetric, neonatal, and accident and emergency care. Put simply, 

if you require intensive care, have a very sick child or are likely to have a 

pregnancy that is not straight forward you will have to travel to Cardiff, 

Swansea, and one of the other Specialist Service Sites in South Wales. 

Bridgend’s population is ever increasing; as such we need more, not less 

local services. We the strongly condemn the move by Abertawe Bro 

Morgannwg Health Board, and demand that the Welsh Assembly Government 

spends more of its funding keeping these essential local services rather than 

putting the most at risk patients’ lives in danger. We the undersigned call on 

the National Assembly for Wales to urge the Welsh Government to protect 

services in Bridgend, Princess of Wales Hospital, and ensure that the hospital 

retains all of these essential services without a downgrading. 

 

Petition raised by: Ian Matthew Spiller 

Date petition first considered by Committee:  29 January 2013 

Number of signatures: 4,218. An associated petition collected 154 

signatures.  

 

Pack Page 79

Agenda Item 3.12



P-04-449 Bridgend Princess Of Wales - Save Our Services - Stop the 

Downgrade! – Correspondence from the petitioner to the Committee, 

20.05.14.  

 

Hello Kayleigh 

 

Many thanks for your response. 

 

Thankfully the South Wales Plan included Princess of Wales Hospital as one of the 

centres for A&E and services that were under threat. 

 

Unless things change, there is no need for this petition to be heard at this time as it 

is no longer relevant. 

 

Best regards 

 

Ian spiller 

 

 

Pack Page 80



P-04-456 Dementia – This Could Happen to you 

 

Petition wording: 

We, the undersigned, call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 

Welsh Government to:  

i. Bring to an end the discrimination against dementia sufferers in Wales who 

apply for N.H.S. Continuing Care Funding, by allowing for the cognition 

category of need (known as the ‘ domain’ ) to go up to the level ’ Severe’  in 

the Welsh version of the Decision Support Tool. This would bring it in line 

with the English version; and 

ii. Direct Local Health Boards to implement the National Framework for 

N.H.S., Continuing Care Funding correctly in terms of patient eligibility and 

without regard to budgetary constraints.’  

 

Petition raised by: Helen Jones 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 19 February 2013 

Number of signatures:  1413  

 

Pack Page 81

Agenda Item 3.13



P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you – Correspondence from the 

Petitioner to the Committee, 12.05.14 

Hi Kayleigh, 

The meeting with Lynda Chandler was as I thought it would be, a waste of her 

valuable time and a patronizing waste of my time.  Lynda Chandler is a very 

pleasant woman who was just doing her job but nothing was achieved and I felt that 

she was there simply because the health department had to be seen to be doing the 

right thing following having ignored the fact that they had written to the petitions 

committee inviting me as petitioner to become a stakeholder and not bothering to 

follow through. I came away feeling warmly encouraged and praised which 

presumably was the object of the exercise.  Sorry if that sounds cynical. 

If the Welsh Assembly Government Health Department and their special advisers 

don't listen to Professors of Law and Dementia Experts who have been battling away 

for years in an attempt to address the multitude of unjust ineligibility decisions that 

have been
[...]
epeat the exercise with the general Public Information leaflets. 

  

We are currently amending the draft Framework in response to the feedback 

received through the consultation exercise. This will then be submitted to the 

Minister with a briefing which will highlight any stakeholder views that remain 

unresolved. Whilst I believe we have addressed many of the concerns raised with 

regard to dementia, we will acknowledge that the issue of the potential removal of 

CHC eligibility as the disease progresses may not be resolved to everyone‟s 

satisfaction. We have however included some flexibility with regard to progressive 

disease where the assessors believe that the plateau may be short-term and/or 

require more frequent review.  

  

I will also raise Helen‟s suggestion of a Dementia Task Group to examine how we 

can set the standard for a straightforward system for people with dementia and 

CHC. 

  

I hope this response is helpful, though we do not underestimate the joint effort 

required to ensure that words and translated into action.  I hope that you will both 

feel able to come back to me with any feedback you may have, or if you would like 

an update, at any time. 

  

Kind regards 

  

Lynda 

  

Pack Page 90



P-04-502 Wellbeing Centre for Wales 

Petition wording: 

We the undersigned call on the Welsh Assembly to urge the Welsh 

Government to establish a new Wellbeing Centre for Wales that would put 

individual and community wellbeing(1) at the heart of Welsh politics, and 

that would be core-funded by government. 

 

Additional information: 

Although we recognize that the Welsh government has made considerable 

strides forward in terms of wellbeing policy, the latest statistics from the All-

Wales Mental Health Network show that poor mental health, for example, 

costs the Welsh economy £7.2bn a year(2)  and that the industrial areas of 

south east Wales have amongst the lowest subjective wellbeing scores in the 

UK(3) 

W
[...]
its programme of projects and events from 

charitable trusts and foundations, as well as corporate sponsors, private 

individuals, and partnerships with the private sector.   

In short, we the undersigned believe that a concerted effort is now required 

by multiple agencies, all working together, to realize the wellbeing ambitions 

set out in the government’s legislative programme. A Wellbeing Centre for 

Wales would be a perfect vehicle to drive change.  

 [1] “Wellbeing is a positive physical, social and mental state; it is not just the 

absence of pain, discomfort and incapacity.  It arises not only from the 

action of individuals but from a host of collective goods and relationships 

with other people.  It requires that basic needs are met, that individuals have 

a sense of purpose, and that they feel able to achieve important goals and 

participate in society.  It is enhanced by conditions that include supportive 

personal relationships, involvement in empowered communities, good 

health, financial security, rewarding employment, and a healthy and 

attractive environment.  

From ‘Local Wellbeing: Can We Measure it?’ New Economics Foundation, 

September 2008 

Pack Page 92



 (2) Promoting mental health and preventing mental illness: the economic 

case for investment in Wales by Lynne Friedli and Michael Parsonage October 

2009. For more details visit: 

http://www.publicmentalhealth.org/news.cfm?orgid=749&contentid=15934  

 

[3]  http://www.wiserd.ac.uk/training-events/annual-

conference/programme/health-and-wellbeing/analysis-subjective-

wellbeing-wales-evidence-annual-populati/ 

 

Petition raised by: Wellbeing Wales 

 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 24 September 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 52 

 

Pack Page 93



Pack Page 94



P-04-502 Wellbeing Centre for Wales – Correspondence from the Petitioner 

to the Clerking Team, 08.05.14 

Dear Stephen 

I am writing in response to William Powell AM Chair of the Petiti
[...]
Centre for Wales 

could help do that. 

Pack Page 95



If as the Chair, you feel that the Petitions Committee would benefit from a 

discussion about wellbeing and what it means for  the National Assembly's 

activities, I would be more than happy to present to the Committee.   I have recently 

finished wellbeing evaluation's for the Arts Council in Wales; World Wide Fund for 

Nature in Namibia; the HR department in Cardiff City Council and Port Talbot Young 

People's Services – where wellbeing is the common theme that unites them all. 

Thank you again for your time and consideration on the issue of a Wellbeing Centre 

for Wales. If I can help at all, please by all means let me know. 

Kind regards 

Dafydd Thomas 

Cyfarwyddwr Gweithredol – Executive Director Lles Cymru Wellbeing Wales 

 

Pack Page 96



P-04-530 Bilingual Labeling 

Petition wording: 

Like all self-respecting officially bilingual countries, (such as Canada), Wales 

needs legislation to ensure that all food products sold in Wales be labeled in 

both Welsh and English. We therefore demand that the National Assembly for 

Wales to urge the Welsh Government enact said legislation without undue 

delay. 

 

Petition raised by:  Simon Foster 

 

Date Petition first considered by Committee: 21 January 2014 

 

Number of signatures: 98 

 

 

Pack Page 97

Agenda Item 3.15



P-04-530 Bilingual labelling – Correspondence from the Petitioner to the 

Committee, 04.05.14.  

To Whom it May Concern, 

My response to the observation outlined by Welsh government minister Mark 

Drakford is profound dismay at our lack of self-determination coupled with a 

recognition of the threat posed by the EU government, and to a lesser extent, the 

UK government, to our continued national identity and existence.  

I would urge the Welsh government to enact legislation requiring the bilingual 

labeling of food products sold in Wales (as outlined in the petition) regardless of 

rules and regulations external to our nation.  

The European Union would then either have to recognise Welsh as a real language 

(i.e. give it 'official' status) or challenge the legislation in court where the merits of 

supporting the Welsh language could be debated in a transparent manner.  

The argument from a Welsh perspective should be: if Welsh is an official language 

in Wales, then it should be recognised as such in the EU. Disparate standards and 

recognitions among two governments purporting to represent the same nation (in 

this case Wales), is clearly unacceptable.  

I therefore urge the Welsh government to enact the said legislation requiring 

bilingual labeling in Wales (regardless of current EU or UK legislation) in order to 

affect positive change for Wales in her relationship to the EU and UK. 

Sincerely, 

Simon Foster 

Pack Page 98



P-04-500 Call For Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in 

Wales 

Petition wording: 

We the undersigned, call on the National Assembly for Wales to urge the 

Welsh Government to regulate Animal Welfare Establishments and legislate 

for compulsory requirements be met by all animal rescue establishments in 

line with the report produced by the AWNW Animal Welfare Establishments 

Working Group October 2012. The Welsh Government need to put in place 

legislation for Wales under the Animal Welfare Act(2006), to protect animals 

from neglect and abuse. 

 

Additional Info:  

More and more animals are suffering abuse, neglect and are being bred from 

in unregulated establishment who advertise as a Rescue Center, and we call 

upon the Welsh Assembly to legislate under the Animal Act 2006 to try and 

stop this from continuing. 

 

Petition raised by:  Lisa Winnett 

 

Date petition first considered by Committee: 24 September 2013 

 

Number of signatures: 265 

Pack Page 99

Agenda Item 3.16



P-04-500 Call For Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in Wales – 

Correspondence from the RSPCA to the Committee, 
[...]
rdiff CF15 8LW
www.awnwales.org | 0300 123 8914

Pack Page 136



P-04-500 Call For Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in Wales – 

Correspondence from the Petitioner to the Committee, 21.05.14.  

Hi Kayleigh, 

I agree with the RSPCA as this report is what I am calling on the Assembly to 

implement, as it is much needed. 

 Yours 

 Lisa Winnett 

Pack Page 137



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 138

By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 P-04-557 Valuation Tribunal Service
	3.1 P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people
	20.05.2014 Correspondence -  Presiding Officer to the Chair
	28.05.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.2 P-04-319 Newtown traffic petition
	14.05.2014 Correspondence -  Minister for Economy, Science and Transport  to the Chair

	3.3 P-03-315 New Dyfi River Crossing Petition
	31.03.2014 Correspondence -  Minister for Economy, Science and Transport to the Chair
	27.05.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	3.4 P-04-487 A Welsh Government deposit loan scheme for first time Welsh home buyers
	29.04.2014  Correspondence - Minister for Housing and Regeneration to the Chair
	25.05.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	3.5 P-04-536 Stop Factory Dairy Farming in Wales
	01.05.2014 Correspondence -  Minister for Housing and Regeneration to the Chair

	3.6 P-04-447 Campaign for Statue of Henry VII in Pembroke
	Research Brief

	3.7 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange
	07.05.14 Correspondence - Leader of the City of Cardiff Council to the Chair

	3.8 P-04-436 Government Expenditure and Revenue Wales
	02.03.2014 Correspondence - Minister for Finance to Chair
	22.05.14 Correspondence -  Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	3.9 P-04-437 Opposing compulsory registration for home educating children
	3.10 P-04-517 Stop the Welsh Assembly Government from bringing in the monitoring of electively home educated children under the guise
	06.05.2014 Written Statement by the Minister for Education and Skills

	3.11 P-04-448 Improve Sexual health services for Western Vale
	3.12 P-04-449 Bridgend Princess Of Wales - Save Our Services - Stop the Downgrade!
	25.05.14 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	3.13 P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you
	12.05.14 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	20.05.14 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee
	09.05.14 Correspondence - Email Exchange

	3.14 P-04-502 Wellbeing Centre for Wales
	21.10.2013 Correspondence -  Minister for Health and Social Services to the Chair
	08.05.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team

	3.15 P-04-530 Bilingual Labeling
	04.05.2014 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Committee

	3.16 P-04-500 Call For Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in Wales
	14.04.14 Correspondence - RSPCA to Committee
	21.05.14 Correspondence - Petitioner to the Clerking Team
	Legal Briefing




Minutes of the meeting


 

Petitions Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Tuesday, 3 June 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.01 - 10.02 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_03_06_2014&t=0&l=en 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  William Powell (Chair) 

Russell George 

Bethan Jenkins 

Joyce Watson 

 

  

   
Witnesses:   

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Steve George (Clerk) 

Kayleigh Driscoll (Deputy Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Deputy Clerk) 

Helen Roberts (Legal Advisor) 

 

  

 

1 Introduction, apologies and substitutions 

 

2 New petitions 

 

2.1 P-04-557 Valuation Tribunal Service  

 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_03_06_2014&t=0&l=en


The Committee considered the petition for the first time and agreed to write to the 

Minister for Local Government and Government Business seeking her views on the 

petition. 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions 

 

3.1 P-04-526 Please make Senedd TV accessible to deaf people  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 

Petitioner: 

  

 asking for clarification of exactly what facilities they would like to see for Senedd 

TV; and  

 reiterating the Presiding Officer’s earlier offer to hold a meeting to discuss the 

issues raised in the petition.   

3.2 P-04-319 Newtown traffic petition  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to thank the 

Minister for her update and ask that the Committee continue to be kept informed of 

any developments. 

 

3.3 P-03-315 New Dyfi River Crossing Petition  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to ask the 

Minister for her comments on the petitioners’ views. 

 

3.4 P-04-487 A Welsh Government deposit loan scheme for first time Welsh home 

buyers  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to seek the 

Minister’s views on the petitioner’s further suggestions. 

 

3.5 P-04-536 Stop Factory Dairy Farming in Wales  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to defer 

consideration of the item until the next meeting pending legal advice. 

 

3.6 P-04-447 Campaign for Statue of Henry VII in Pembroke  

 



The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

  

 write to the petitioner and to AMs’ in the constituency and region with the 

information in the research briefing; and 

 close the petition.  

3.7 P-04-539 Save Cardiff Coal Exchange  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed: 

  

 that the Petitioner would be welcome to attend the site visit to the Coal 

Exchange;  That it would be helpful if a representative from the Council Planning 

Department could attend to explain the action the Council had taken;and 

 

 to chase the Council for the Cabinet report of January 2014 and circulate to 

Members before the visit takes place.  

  

3.8 P-04-436 Government Expenditure and Revenue Wales  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to forward to 

the Minister a copy of the Government Expenditure and Revenue Scotland (GERS) report 

asking whether something similar can be done in Wales. 

 

3.9 P-04-437 Opposing compulsory registration for home educating children  

 

3.10 P-04-517 Stop the Welsh Assembly Government from bringing in the monitoring 

of electively home educated children under the guise  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on these petitions and agreed to: 

  

 Close the petitions and forward the Minister’s recent statement, which has 

addressed the petitioners’ concerns, to both of the petitioners; 

 write to the Minister asking if the lead petitioner for P-04-437 can be involved in 

the work of developing the non-statutory guidance on home education, which is 

to be produced by May 2015. 

3.11 P-04-448 Improve Sexual health services for Western Vale  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the: 

  



 Minister expressing serious concern at the lack of response from Cardiff and 

Vale University Health Board; and  

 

 Community Health Care Council expressing the Committee’s concerns with the 

Health Board and asking whether they have undertaken any investigations in 

relation to the issues raised in the petition. 

 

3.12 P-04-449 Bridgend Princess Of Wales - Save Our Services - Stop the Downgrade!  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to close the 

petition in the light of the Petitioner’s comments. 

 

3.13 P-04-456 Dementia - This Could Happen to you  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

  

 ask the Minister to keep the Committee closely informed of any further 

developments in this area and maintain a watching brief; and   

 in doing so, ask the Minister to consider and clarify how he will change the 

process for future consultations to ensure that the views and experience of those 

directly affected are captured.   

3.14 P-04-502 Wellbeing Centre for Wales  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to: 

  

 write to the Minister asking whether any aspects of the petition’s proposals will 

be contained in the planned ‘Future Generations Bill’, which may deal with 

‘Wellbeing’ issues; and  

 close the petition. 

3.15 P-04-530 Bilingual Labeling  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to defer 

consideration of the item until the next meeting pending legal advice. 

 

3.16 P-04-500 Call For Regulation of Animal Welfare Establishments in Wales  

 

The Committee considered correspondence on the petition and agreed to write to the 

Minister asking for his views on the report from the RSPCA. 


